

No. 19-1257

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John J. Park, Jr.  
Counsel for *Amicus  
Curiae*  
616-B Green Street  
Gainesville, GA 30501  
(470) 892-6444  
jjp@jackparklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. The Constitution does not recognize  
disparate impact claims, and any congressional  
recognition of such claims is subject to  
constitutional limits.....3

    A. Section 2 must be restrained in  
    order to satisfy constitutional standards.....3

    B. The text of Section 2 creates only a  
    results test of limited scope.....6

    C. The Ninth Circuit’s application of  
    Section 2’s results test fails these  
    standards.....10

        1. *Gingles* and the 1982 Senate Factors  
        should not be transferred to the vote  
        denial context.....11

2. If applicable to vote denial claims, any totality of the circumstances analysis must focus on current conditions....	13
II. The Ninth Circuit erred in rejecting Arizona’s justifications for its generally applicable, race-neutral voting regulations as tenuous.....	16
1. Arizona law’s discarding of out-of-precinct ballots provides an equal opportunity to all voters and protects the precinct system.....	17
2. Arizona’s law limiting the range of people who may lawfully handle another person’s ballot deters vote fraud.....	19
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 838 F. 3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016), rev'd, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	2
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F. 3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)....	2
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	3,6,7
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	5,7
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F. 3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F. 3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	18,20
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F. 3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	2
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	5

<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F. 3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....	7,8
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018).....	2
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	3
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turzai v. Brandt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 445 (2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 231 F. 3d 800 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F. 3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	6
U.S. Const., amend. XIV § 5.....	4

U.S. Const., amend. XV § 2.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	7,12
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (Fall 1989).....	14
Hans von Spakovsky & Roger Clegg, “ <i>Disparate Impact</i> ” and Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (Heritage Foundation, 2014).....	4,5,7
Holly Hansen, <i>Alleged Ballot Harvesting in Harris County Prompts Investigation Request by Secretary of State</i> , The Texan (May 8, 2020).....	22
Winthrop E. Johnson, <i>Courting Votes in Alabama: When Lawyers Take Over a State’s Politics</i> (Prescott Press, 1999).....	21,22
